minimum twice such amount for charges in an intensive care unit. Any 

surgical procedures schedule shall be consistent with those customarily 

offered by the insurer under group or individual health insurance policies 

and must provide at least a one thousand two hundred dollar ($1,200) 

maximum. 

"§ 58-254.60. Alternative plans. — At the option of the insurer, such plans of benefits set 

forth in G.S. 58-254.58 and G.S. 58-254.59 may be provided under one policy. Instead of 

providing the plans of benefits set forth in G.S. 58-254.58 and G.S.